

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

8-24-2018

### State v. Medina Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45117

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities .....	ii
II.	Argument in Reply .....	1
A.	The State’s Evidence was Constitutionally Insufficient to Establish all the Elements of Conspiracy to Traffic in Heroin Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	1
1.	There was no agreement with Sharon Bernal-Valadez to traffic in heroin .....	1
2.	There was no agreement with Logan Joyce to traffic in heroin ..	4
3.	Alternatively, a new trial is required because this Court cannot determine whether the jury based its finding of a conspiracy based upon an agreement with Joyce or Bernal-Valadez .....	6
B.	The District Court Committed Fundamental Error When It Gave Jury Instruction No. 17 .....	7
III.	Conclusion .....	8

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Sears v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 139, 142 (5th Cir. 1965).....	5, 7
<i>Slater v. United States</i> , 562 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	3
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 372 F.2d 453 (4th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 387 U.S. 907 (1967) .....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 208 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Lechuga</i> , 994 F.2d 346 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 114 S.Ct. 482 (1993) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lennick</i> , 18 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>United States v. Loveland</i> , 825 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Saglietto</i> , 41 F. Supp. 21 (E.D. Va. 1941).....	2
